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GOVERNMENT O INDIA
MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRILS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NQO: 2155
ANSWLERED ON 13" December 2024

STATUS OF FOOD PROCESSING SCHEMES IN MAHARASHTRA
.
2155# SHRI DHAIRYASHIL MOHAN PATIL:

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of mango production clusters in Ratnagiri, Sindhudurg and Raigad districts under Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY);

(b) the status of the products of these districts under ‘One District One Product’ (ODOP})

scheme;

(c) the details of the progress made in infrastructure creation, marketing and branding under

PMI'MIE scheme; and

(d) the details of projects and financial assistance approved in Maharashtra under Production

Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRH:S
(SHRIRAVNELET SINGH)

{a). Ministry of Food Processing [ndustrics (MoFPI) has been implementing a central sector umbrelia scheme called “Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojana (PMKSY)” since 2017-18 across the country. The basic objective of the scheme is to ensure overall development ot food processing scetor in the country. The scheme aims to achicve the objective by providing incentives for creation of food processing & preservation infrastructure industrics in the country. The PMKSY has sevcral on-going componcat schemes such as Apro Processing
Cluster (APC), Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition [ntrastructure (1CC), Creation /
Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (CEFPPC) and Operation Greens
(OG) to provide financial assistance for sctting up of Food Processing Industries (FP1) in the country. The scheme is demand driven in nature, the proposals under the scheme are invited through Expression of Interest (FOI) for sctting up food processing units {rom all over India including state of Maharashtra. The financial assistance is provided at the rate of 35% of the elipihle projeet cost for projects in General Areas, and 50% for projects in Difficult Areas, as well as for projects involving SC/ST, FPOs (Farmer Producer Orpanizations), and SHGs (Self-Help Groups). Under Operation Greens scheme, the Ministry has identificd Ratnagini, Sindhudurg and Rajgad districts of Maharashtra as production clusters for Mango.

(b). Under Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro food processing Lnterprises (PMIPME)
Scheme, Mango has been identificd as One Distriet One Product (ODOP) for Ratnagiri and Sindhudurg district of Maharashtra. For the districts of Ranagin & Sindhudurg, 35 and 16 loans have been sanctioned respectively in Mango based products (ODOP). Marine products are wdentified as ODYOP for Raigad district for which 16 loans have been sanctioned.

(c). The details of the progress made in infrastructure creation, marketing and branding under PMEMI Scheme il 31st Oetober, 2024 is at ANNEXURE L

(d). PLISFPI is targeted to facilitate expansion of food processing capacity by creating champion brands in FFood Processing Sector with total outlay of Rs. 10,900 crores {or a period of 6 years (2021-22 to 2026-27). Under PLISFPI, incentives are extended to food manufacturing entitics with stipulated minimurn "sales” and who are willing to make stipulated "lnvestment” for expansion of processing capacity and "branding” abroad. Details of projects approved and reported investment by beneficiaries in Maharashira under Production Linked Inecntive (PLI) Scheme is given at ANNEXURE 1,

dop ko %
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ANNEXUREF-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2155
ANSWERED ON 13.12.2024 REGARDING *STATUS OF FOOD PROCESSING
SCHEMES IN MAHARASHTRA’

The details of the progress made in infrastructure creation, marketing and branding under PMEFME Scheme (tifl 31st October 2024)

¢ Credit Linked Subsidy: 1,08,580 loans have been sanctioned and 85,532 loans disbursed.

» Sced capital: Amount of Rs. 1032.31 Cr. has been sanctioned for 3,10,121 Self-Help Group (SHG) members.

« Capacity Building: 672 Master Trainers, 1120 District Level Trainers and 87,477
Beneficiaries have been trained under the scheme

+ Incubation Centre: 76 Incubation Centers approved with grant in aid of Rs. 206.94
Cr. Qut ol this, 15 Incubation Centres commissioned.

» Marketing & Branding: Overall 17 brands have been launched under the scheme. 15
State proposals [or marketing & branding have been approved which include Aasna (Punjab), Bhimthadi {Maharashtra), Seemi (Karnataka), Bhima Pulscs {(Karnataka), Madugula Halwa (Andhra Pradesh), Aamodam (Andhra Pradesh), Jeevika (IBihar),
Umed (Maharashtra), Temi Teca (Sikkim), Pudhugai (Tamid Nadu) and Neithal (Puducherry), India Coffee (Karnataka), Just Pure (lHaryana), Govan (Goa), Sikkim Supreme (Sikkim). 2 National tie-up with NAFED done.

.....
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NQ. 2155

ANSWERED ON 13.12.2024 REGARDING

SCHEMES IN MAHARASHTRA®

‘STATUS OF

FOOD PROCESSING

Details of projects approved and reported investment by beneficiaries in Maharashtra under Production Linked Incentive (I’L1) Scheme

Applicant Name Segment | Plant Location |Number] Reported
of |Investment
Plants | (Rs.In
Crore)
Britannia Industrics Limited RTC/RTE Ranjangaon 1 185.25
Gujarat Co-operative Milk Marketing | RTC/RTE Thane 1 120.06
Federation Lid.
Gujarat Co-operative Milk Marketing [ RTC/RTE Nagpur 1 75.57
Federation Ltd
Giujarat Co-operative Milk Marketing | RTC/RTE Paiphar 1 15.25
Federation Lid.
laldiram Foods Intcrnationat Private | RTC/RTE Nagpur 9 188.83
[imited
Parle Biscuits Pvt. Lid. RTC/RTE Thane [ 9.19
Everest Foad Products Povt [Ltd. F&V Mumbai 1 11.06
Lxotic Iruits Private Limited &V Nashik 1 87.07
[Foods and Inns Limited &V Nashik ] 17.29
Hindustan Unilever Limited F&V Nashik 1 36.58
Parle Agro Private Limited F&V Raigad ] 292
Pravin Masalewale P&V Pune 2 25.69
Pravin Masalewale F&V Bhandgaon 1 7.88
Sahyadri Farms Post Harvest Care L&V Nashik 1 71.88
Limited
Suruchi Spices Pvt. Litd. F&V Nagpur 2 111.98
Tasty Bite Eatables Limited F&v Pune 1 83.56
Gadre Marine Export Private Limited Marine Ratnagiri 1 76
Products
Indapur Dairy and Milk Products Moz. Cheese Pune ] 53.95
Limited
Parag Milk Foods Limited Moz. Cheesc Ambegaon 1 948
Sunfresh Agro Industrics Pvt. Lid Moz. Cheese iAhmednagar 1 28.66
Total 30 1244.43
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